https://ftp.motilaloswal.com/emailer/Research/PI-20251112-MOSL-RU-PG012.pdf

13 November 2025 20

 Biological: The segment is emerging as a key long-term growth driver, with

strong early traction. PI is building a global product portfolio and new research

infrastructure to become a leading domestic player despite near-term margin

pressure from ongoing investments and regulatory disruptions.

 Pharma business: The segment continues to build strong momentum, with

revenue doubling in 1HFY26 and onboarding of several new CDMO clients,

supported by steady investments in capabilities, infrastructure, and late-stage

programs. Profitability was affected by one-off costs and product mix.

Valuation and view
 PI’s growth trajectory is expected to remain muted and a gradual pickup is

expected from 4QFY26, led by an improving demand scenario and a strong rabi

season.

 The company’s medium- to long-term growth story will be led by 1) stable growth

momentum in the CSM business due to the rising pace of commercialization of new

molecules, 2) biological industry continuing to outpace the chemical industry, and 3)

the ramp-up of its pharma business.

 We expect a CAGR of 7%/6%/5% in revenue/EBITDA/adj. PAT over FY25-28. We

reduce our FY27/FY28 earnings estimates by 6% each while broadly maintaining our

FY26E earnings. We reiterate our BUY rating with a TP of INR4,260 (based on 36x

Sep’27E EPS).

Quarterly Earning Model   (INRm)

Y/E March FY25 FY26E FY25 FY26E FY26E Var

  1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3QE 4QE   2Q (%)

Net Sales 20,689 22,210 19,008 17,871 19,005 18,723 18,670 19,947 79,778 76,346 17,769 5
   YoY Change (%) 8.3 4.9 0.2 2.6 -8.1 -15.7 -1.8 11.6 4.1 -4.3 -20.0
Total Expenditure 14,857 15,928 13,888 13,315 13,814 13,310 13,975 14,867 57,988 55,966 13,420
EBITDA 5,832 6,282 5,120 4,556 5,191 5,413 4,695 5,080 21,790 20,380 4,349 24
   Margins (%) 28.2 28.3 26.9 25.5 27.3 28.9 25.1 25.5 27.3 26.7 24.5
Depreciation 834 798 991 902 965 980 1,000 1,077 3,525 4,022 975
Interest 83 85 83 79 39 26 35 32 330 132 38
Other Income 727 1,222 759 734 859 825 940 1,027 3,442 3,651 890
PBT before EO expense 5,642 6,621 4,805 4,309 5,046 5,232 4,600 4,998 21,377 19,877 4,226
Extra-Ord expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
PBT 5,642 6,621 4,805 4,309 5,046 5,232 4,600 4,998 21,377 19,877 4,226
Tax 1,175 1,546 1,080 1,017 1,074 1,160 1,058 1,150 4,818 4,442 972
   Rate (%) 20.8 23.3 22.5 23.6 21.3 22.2 23.0 23.0 22.5 22.3 23.0
Minority Interest & P/L of Asso. Cos. -21 -7 -2 -13 -28 -21 -10 -20 -43 -79 -10
Reported PAT 4,488 5,082 3,727 3,305 4,000 4,093 3,552 3,869 16,602 15,514 3,264
Adj PAT 4,488 5,082 3,727 3,305 4,000 4,093 3,552 3,869 16,602 15,514 3,264 25
   YoY Change (%) 17.2 5.8 -16.9 -10.6 -10.9 -19.5 -4.7 17.1 -1.3 -6.6 -36
   Margins (%) 21.7 22.9 19.6 18.5 21.0 21.9 19.0 19.4 20.8 20.3 18.4

13 November 2025 21

12 November 2025

2QFY26  Results Update | Sector: Logistics

Container Corporation

Estimate change
TP change
Rating change

Bloomberg CCRI IN

Equity Shares (m) 762

M.Cap.(INRb)/(USDb) 404 / 4.6

52-Week Range (INR) 693 / 481

1, 6, 12 Rel. Per (%) -4/-7/-26

12M Avg Val (INR M) 931

Financial Snapshot (INR b)

Y/E MARCH 2026 2027E 2028E

Sales 94.1 111.2 128.1

EBITDA 20.9 25.3 29.4
Adj. PAT 13.6 16.9 19.7

EBITDA Margin (%) 22.2 22.8 22.9

Adj. EPS (INR) 17.8 22.2 25.8
EPS Gr. (%) 4.7 24.7 16.3

BV/Sh. (INR) 173.3 185.9 200.6
Ratios

Net D:E (0.3) (0.4) (0.4)

RoE (%) 10.6 12.4 13.4
RoCE (%) 11.0 12.7 13.7

Payout (%) 43.1 43.1 43.1

Valuations

P/E (x) 29.7 23.8 20.5

P/BV (x) 3.1 2.9 2.6

EV/EBITDA(x) 16.6 13.2 11.0
Div. Yield (%) 1.5 1.8 2.1

FCF Yield (%) 2.4 3.6 4.4

Shareholding Pattern (%)

As On Sep-25 Jun-25 Sep-24

Promoter 54.8 54.8 54.8

DII 25.8 26.2 25.8

FII 12.4 12.7 13.7

Others 7.0 6.3 5.7

FII includes depository receipts

 CMP: INR530   TP: INR670 (+26%)   Buy

Steady 2Q; volume growth likely to improve
 Container Corporation (CCRI)’s 2QFY26 revenue grew 3% YoY to INR23.5b (in

line). Total volumes grew 11% YoY to 1.4m TEUs, with EXIM/domestic

volumes at 0.109m/0.34m TEUs (+9%/+17% YoY). Blended realization dipped

~7% YoY to INR16,321/TEU. EXIM/Domestic realization stood at INR14,426/

INR22,286 per TEU (-5%/-12% YoY).

 EBITDA margins came in at 24.2% (v/s our estimate of 21.6%). EBITDA

declined ~1% YoY and was 12% above our estimate.